# **Notice of Exemption**

- To: Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814
  - Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
     San Bernardino County
     385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Second Floor
     San Bernardino, CA 92415-0130

## **Project Description**

Project Title: Cataba Road (W.O. H15183) Project Location: At the intersection of Cataba and Ranchero Roads in the City of Hesperia, San Bernardino County. See Attachment 2 -Regional/Vicinity/Location Map. Project Description: The San Bernardino County Public Works Department proposes the realignment of a small portion of Cataba Road where it intersects Ranchero Road. The project entails removing existing asphalt on portions of Cataba Road and Ranchero Road, applying new mill and overlay concrete asphalt, installing new curb and gutter, sidewalk, ac dike, constructing new or replacing existing ADA ramps, installing a new traffic signal, new traffic paint stripes and markings. The 750-feet of existing Cataba Road to be vacated will be removed, along with other related ancillary items. Equipment planned for use on this project will include but is not limited to: Tractor, asphalt paver, backhoe, dump truck. A local traffic detour will be implemented. No nighttime construction is planned. Some minor relocation of utilities is anticipated. Construction duration is anticipated for approximately eighty (80)-days. County of San Bernardino Development Code 83.01.80(g)(3) exempts noise from temporary construction, maintenance, repair, or demolition activities between 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m., except Sundays and Federal holidays. No project construction will occur during that time.

From: San Bernardino County Department of Public Works Environmental Management Division 825 E. Third Street, Room 123 San Bernardino, CA 92415-0835

## Applicant

San Bernardino County Dept of Public Works

825 E. Third Street

Address

San Bernardino, CA 92415-0835

(909) 387-8109 Phone

#### Representative

AJ Gerber

Name

Same as Applicant

Address

## Anthony Pham, P.E., Division Chief

Lead Agency Contact Person

(909) 387-8109

Same as Applicant

Phone

Exempt Status: (check one)		
<ul> <li>Ministerial [Sec. 21080(B)(1); 15268];</li> <li>Declared Emergency [Sec. 21080(B)(3); 15269(a)];</li> <li>Emergency Project [Sec. 21080(B)(4); 15269(b)];</li> <li>Categorical Exemption. State type and section: 0</li> </ul>	Class 1 Categorical Exemption Section	15301(c)
Existing Facilities and Class 2, 15302(c) Replacement or Reconstruction		
<ul> <li>Statutory Exemptions. State code number:</li> <li>Other Exemption:</li> </ul>		
Reasons why project is exempt: Section 15301(c) PRC: The proposed project is a minor alteration involving no		
expansion of former use. Also, Section 15302(c) PRC: Replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and		
facilities involving no expansion of capacity.		
Jan	Chief, Environmental Mgmt. Div.	2/21/2023
Signature Anthony Pham, P.E.	Title	Date
Signed by Lead Agency	ant	
Date received for filing at OPR: <u>N/A</u>		